Actel
Mask Programmed Gate Arrays
Features
• Mask Programmed versions of Actel Field Programmable
Gate Arrays (FPGAs)
• Significant cost reduction for medium- to high-volume
applications
• Pin-for-pin compatible with Actel FPGAs

M1010 1,200 3,000 147 57 44, 68-pin 100-pin 80-pin  —
M1020 2,000 6,000 273 69 44, 68,
84-pin
100-pin 80-pin  —
M1225 2,500 6,250 382 83 84-pin 100-pin 100-pin  —
M1240 4,000 10,000 568 104 84-pin 100, 144-pin  — 176-pin
M1280 8,000 20,000 998 140 84-pin 100, 160,
208-pin
 — 176-pin
M1415 1,500 3,750 312 80 84-pin 100-pin 100-pin  —
M1425 2,500 6,250 435 100 84-pin 100, 160-pin 100-pin  —
M1440 4,000 10,000 706 140 84-pin 160-pin 100-pin 176-pin
M1460 6,000 15,000 976 167  — 160, 208-pin  — 176-pin
M14100 10,000 25,000 1153 175  — 208-pin  —  —
M3265 6,500 1,600 747 126 84-pin 100, 160-pin 176-pin
M32100 10,000 25,000 1031 152 84-pin 160, 208-pin — 176-pin
M32140 14,000 35,000 1410 176 84-pin 160, 208-pin — 176-pin
M32200 20,000 50,000 1822 202 — 208, 240-pin — —
M32300 30,000 75,000 2804 250 — 208, 240-pin — —
M32400 40,000 100,000 3759 288 — 240-pin — —
September 1997 1-389
© 1997 Actel Corporation
The granular, regular structure of the Actel antifuse-based
FPGA products enables easy conversion to MPGA. Actel

ACT 3 Device Resources
3200DX Device Resources
Ordering Information
MPGA
Device Type
Gate Arra y
Equiv alent
Gates
User I/Os
PLCC PQFP VQFP TQFP
84-pin 100-pin 160-pin 208-pin 100-pin 176-pin
M1415 1500 70 80 — — 80 —
M1425 2500 70 80 100 — 83 —
M1440 4000 70 — 131 — 83 140
M1460 6000 — — 131 167 — 151
M14100 10000 — — — 175 — —
MPGA
Device Type
Gate Arra y
Equiv alent
Gates
User I/Os
PLCC PQFP TQFP
84-pin 100-pin 160-pin 208-pin 240-pin 176-pin
M3265 6500 72 83 125 — — 126
M32100 10000 72 — 125 156 — 151
M32140 14000 72 — 125 176 — 151
M32200 20000 — — — 176 TBD —
M32300 30000 — — — 176 TBD —
M32400 40000 — — — — TBD —
Application (Temperature Range)
C = Commercial (0 to +70°C)
I = Industrial (–40 to +85°C)
Part Number
M1010= 1200 Gates—ACT 1
M1020= 2000 Gates—ACT 1
M1225= 2500 Gates—ACT 2/1200XL
M1240= 4000 Gates—ACT 2/1200XL
M1280= 8000 Gates—ACT 2/1200XL
M1415= 1500 Gates—ACT 3
M1425= 2500 Gates—ACT 3
M1440= 4000 Gates—ACT 3
M1460= 6000 Gates—ACT 3
M14100=10000 Gates—ACT 3
M3265= 6500 Gates—3200DX
M32100=10000 Gates—3200DX
M32140=14000 Gates—3200DX
M32200=20000 Gates—3200DX
M32300=30000 Gates—3200DX
M32400=40000 Gates—3200DX
Package Lead Count
M14100 – RQ 208 C
Package Type
PL = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier (PLCC)
PQ = Plastic Quad Flatpack (PQFP)
TQ = Thin (1.4 mm) Plastic Quad Flatpack (TQFP)
VQ = Very Thin (1.0 mm) Plastic Quad Flatpack (VQFP)
RQ = Power Plastic Quad Flatpack (RQFP)
1-394
Actel Mask Programmed Gate Arrays
Absolute Maximum Ratings1 Recommended Operating Conditions
Electrical Specifications
Free air temperature range
Symbol Parameter Limits Units
VCC DC Supply Voltage –0.3 to +7.0 V
VI Input Voltage –0.3 to VCC +0.3 V
VO Output Voltage –0.3 to VCC +0.3 V
IIO I/O Source Sink
Current
±20 mA
TSTG Storage Temperature –55 to +125 °C
Note:
1. Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum